OWNER'S MANUAL

,8 Horsepower
9 Inch
EDGER/TRIMMER

MODEL NO.
536.797470

Caution:
Read and follow all Safety
Rules and Operating
Instructions before first use
of this product.

~ ToNvdsa

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates 60179 U.S.A.
339690 3/04/98




Tab! of Conten I H T Service Adjm

Warranty 2 Storage . 14-15
Safety Rules 23 Troublashooting 18
Contants of Shipping Carton 4 Spanish (Espafol) 16-30
Assambly 57 Edger Repair Parts 31-35
Operation 7-11 Engine Repalr Parts 36-39

Maintenance 1112 Parts Ordering/Service  Back Cover

WARRAN’!‘Y STATEMENT

L!Mi’!'ﬁ[) ONEvYEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN EDGER/T R!MMER
For one year from the date of purchase, when this Craftsman Edger/Trimmer is main-
tainad, lubricated, and tuned up according to the oparating and maintenance instruc-
tions in the owner's manual, Sears will repair, free of charge, any defact in material or
workmanship,
if this Craltsman Edget/Trimmer is used for commercial or rental purposes, this war-
ranty applies for only 90 days from the date of purchase,

This warranty does not cover the following:

« Expendable items which bacome worn during normal use, such as spark plugs, etc.

+ Repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence, including bent crank
shafts and the ailurs to maintain the equipment according to the Instructions con-
tained in the owner's manual.

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY RETURNING THE CRAFTSMAN EDGER/

TRIMMER TO THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE

UNITED STATES. THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS IN

USE IN THE UNITED STATES.

This warranty gives you spacific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which

may vary from state to state.

Saars. Roebuck and Ca., D817WA, Hoﬁman Estates, Il 60179
- JiN ~ SAFETYRULES FEN

m Look for thls symbo! to point cut Important safety presautluns It means--
ATTENTION!! Bacome alert!!! Your safety is Invoived.

A CAUTION: Always disconnect spark wearing adequate outer garments, Wear

plug wire.and place wire whare it cannot footwear that will improve footing on

contact spark plug to pravent accidental slippery surfaces.

starting whan setting-up, transporting, + Keep the area of operation clear of all

adjusting or making repairs. parsons, particularly small children and
pets.

IMPORTANT: Salely standards require
operatar prasence controls to minimize the
risk of injury. Your Edger/Trimmaer is

+ Thoroughly inspect the area where the
edgerftrimmer is to be used and remove

equipped with such controls, Do not attempt all foreign cbjects.

1o defeat the function of the aperator FUEL SAFETY

presence control under any circumstances.  + Handle fuel with care; it Is highly flam-
BEFORE USE mable.

« Use an approved container.

+ Read the owner's manual carefully. Be - Check fusl supply before asch use,

thoroughly famifiar with the controls and allowing space for expansion as the heat

the proper use of the edger/timmer. of the engine and/or sun can cause fuelto
Know how to stop the edgerftrimmer and expand,
disengage the controls quickly. « Fill fue! tank outdoors with extreme care.

» Do not operate the edger/trimmer without Never fill fue! tank indoors, Replace fuel
2



tank cap securely and wipe up spilled
fuel.

+ Never remove the {usl tank cap or add
fue! to & running or hot engine,

+ Navear store fuel or adgerrimmer with
fusl in the tank inside a building where
fumes may reach an open flame.

OPERATING SAFETY

» Never allow children or young tssnagers
fo operata the edgerfrimmer. Keep them
away while it is operating. Never allow
adults to operate the edgerfrimmear
without proper instruction,

» Do not operate this machine if you are
taking drugs or other medication which
can cause drowsiness or affect your
ability to operate this machine.

» Do not use this machine ¥ you are

mentally or physically unable to oparate

this machine safaly.

» Always wear salety glasses.of eye
shields during eperation or while perform-
ing an adjustment or repair 1o protect
your eyes from {oreign obfects that may
be thrown from the adger/rimmer.

» Do not put hands or feet near or under
rotating parts.

+ Exarcise extreme cauticn when operating
on of crossing gravel drives, walks, or
moads. Stay alert for hidden hazards or
trafiic,

» Exercise caution to avoid slipping or
falling.

+ Nover operate the edgerArimmer without
proper guards, plates, or other salety
protective devices in place.

= Never opsrate the edgerfrimmer at high
transpon speeds on slippery surfaces.
Look bshind and use care when backing.

« Nevar atlow bystanders nsar the edger/
trimmer.

« Keep children and pets away while
operating.

+ Nevar operate the edgertrimmer without
good visibility or light.

» Do not run the engine indoors. The
exhaust fumes are dangerous, containing
CARBON MONOXIDE, an ODORLESS
and DEADLY GAS. -

+ Take all possibla precautions when
leaving the edgerfirimmer unattended.
Stop the engine.

+ Do not overload the edgertrimmer
capacity by attempting o edge too desp
at too fast a rate.

SAFE STORAGE

+ Always refer lo the owner's manual

instructions for impontant detalls if the
edgertrimmer Is to be stored for an
extanded pariod.

» Never store the edgarArimmer with fusl in
the fuel tank inside a building whers
ignition sources are present such as
water and spaca heaters, clothes dryars,
and the like. Allow the sngine to cool
before storing In any enclosure.

+ Keep the edgerfrimmer in safe working
condition. Chacl all fasteners at frequent
intervals for proper tightness.

REPAIR/ADJUSTMENTS SAFETY

« Afer striking a foreign object, stop the
engine (motor). Remove the wire from the
spark plug, and keep the wire away from
the plug o prevent accidental starting.
Thoroughly inspect the edget/trimmer for
any damage, and repair the damage

_ before restarting and operating it.

» Hf edgerfrimmaer should start to vibrate
abnormally, stop engine {motor) and
chack immadiately for the cause.
Vibration is genarally & warning of
trouble.

+ Stop the blade whenever you leave the
operating position. Also, disconnact the
spark plug wire before unclogging the
blades and when making any rapairs,
adjustmants, or inspections.

+ When cleaning, repairing, or inspecting,
shut off the engine and make certain all
moving parts have stopped,

* Naver allempt to make any adjustments
while the engine is running except when
specifically recommendead by the manu-
facturer.

A WARNING: The engine exhaust
from this product contains chemicals
known o the State of California to cause
cancer, binth defacts or other reproductive
harm.

A WARNING: This unit is equipped
with an internal combustion engine and
should not be used on or near any unim-
proved forest-covered, brush-covered or
grass-coverad land unless the engine's ex-
haust system is equipped with a spark ar-
rester meating applicable local or state laws
(it any). I a spark arrester is usad, it should
be maintainad in effective working order by
the operator,

In the state of California the spark arrester
is required by law (Section 4442 of the Cali-
fornia Public Resources Code). Other

. states may have similar laws. Federal laws



apply on federal lands. A spark arrester/ Sears Authorized Service Centar (See RE-
muffler is available through your nearest PAIR PARTS section in this manual),

Contents of Parts Bag (actual size)

1 (O

Py

(4} ~;}ax Hsgd Wide o 701nch
ange Scrows  (8) . Hex Head Nuts (1) - Spacer .70 Inc {3} « Hex Head Jam
§/16+18x §/8 Inch ¥ loft rear whesl .
5/16+18 ( vt nut 3/8-16
(2} - Halr Pins 1 - Cotter Pin

{1) » Shoulder Bolt 3/8-16 x 1.400 Inch

F O ©

(1)~ 1/2 X 3/4 Inch (2) - 14/32¢11/16 Inch

{1) - 5/16-18 Hex Head Fiatwasher(r
ght rear Fintwashers {front wheel
Wide Flange Locknut wheal assembly) assembly)
{1)~ 139 Inch long Spacer {4)- Hox Head Screws
{front wheel assembly) 5/16-18x 1-1/4 Inch

(1}~ 5/16-18 x 3.00 Inch Hex Head Scraw

Parts packed separately in carton (not shown full size}
{3) - Wheels ; \ % ; é

{1)- Lower Handle 1 -Container SAE30 oft (1) - Upper Handle
Assembly

| 1« Qwnaor's Menual {not shown)

(1) -Control Rod 2 « Parts Bags (not shown)



4& CAUTION: Always wear safety
glasses or eya shields while assembling
Edger/Trimmer.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

2 - 1/2 inch Wrenches
{or adjustable wrench)

2 - 9/16 inch Wrenches
{or adjustable wrenches)

2 - Adjustable Wrenches
1 - Regular Screwdriver
1 - Pliars

The figure to the right shows the Edger/
Trimmer completely assembled,

References to the right or left hand sida
of the Edger/Trimmaer are from the view-
point of the oparator's position behind the
unit,

TO REMOVE EDGER/TRIMMER
FROM CARTON

» Remove the lower handle, control rod,
upper handle and packing material from
the carton.

» Remove whesls, parts bags and packing
matarial from the carton.

« Gut down altfour corners of the carton,
+ Remove packing material from around
Edger/Trimmer blade.

TO ASSEMBLE THE EDGER/
TRIMMER

NOTE: Lower handle should be aitached
first as it is difficult to attach lower handle
with the whaels on.

» Place lower handle inside the Edger/
Trimmer frame as shown in top figure
and secure in place with four 5/16-18x
578 inch hex head wide flange scraws
and four 5/16-18 hex head locknuts
found in pans bag. Hold back on the
lower handle as you tighten the screws.
Locknuts should be on the inside of the
frame as shown in middle figure of this
page.

« Attach the right rear whesl to the whee!
support rod of the Edger/Trimmer as
shown in lower figure on this page with a
142 x 8/4 inch flatwasher and cotter pin
found In parts bag. Bend ends of cotter

pin.

Uppear
Hggc?le

Clutch Lever

Control Rod

Blade Guard

5/16-18 X 5/8 inch
hex head wide
flange Screws

Flatwasher Wheel

1/2%3/4 inch



» Aftach the left rear wheel to the Edger/
Trirmmer shown in figure below with a
3/8-16 x 1.40 inch shoulder bolt, spacer
and 3/8-16 hex head jam nut found in
paris bag.

VIEW FROM INSIDE LEFT REAR WHEEL

Spacer
{70 inch fong)

Shoulder Bolt

Framaxﬁ,fsg

3/8~1§ex Head "¢ Wheel

Jam Nut Mo
» Attach the front wheal to the Edger/
Trimmer shown in figure below with a
5/16-18 x 3.00 inch hax head screw, two
11732 % 11/16 inch flatwashsrs, one
spacer and a 5/16-18 hex head wide
flange locknut found in paris bag.

VIEW FROM FRONT

5/16-18 Wide
Ftange Locknut

}
3

Fiatwash 4\\

Flatwasher
Wil 11/32x11/16 Inch
Spacer

Serew {1.39 Inch Long)
5/16-18x3 inches

« Place the upper handle on the lower
handie as shown in next figure and align
upper handle holes in lower handle, and
secure in place with four 516-18 x 1-1/4
inch hex head screws and four 5/16-18
hex head locknuts found in parls bag.
Locknuts should be to the inside of the
two handlas as shown.

« The clutch lever is located on the left
hand side of upper handle when properly
Installed. Insert one end of the control rod
from left to right through the hole in the
clutch Jever and attach with a hair pin
found in pans bags. Sea next figure.

» Place the clutch lever in the first depth
selaction and insert the other end of the
control rod through the hole in the quill
support arm. Attach with hairpin found in
paris bag.

+ Move the clutch lever o rearmost
NEUTRAL position and latch in,

« If it is difficult to get the clutch lever into
NEUTRAL, it may be necessaty to loosen
the four screws and nuts holding the
lower handles to the frame as shown in
first figure on page 7. Pry up {forward) on
the handles only enough to allow the
clutch lavar o fresly enter the NEUTRAL
position. Re-tighten nuts and screws.
Whan the clutch lever is in NEUTRAL the
quill support arm should be close to the
spacer and screw behind it as shown
below.

Upper Handles
(ig g%araﬁng position)




VIEW FROM RIGHT SIDE OF UNIT

fight Side
Lower Handle

Lower Handle
Mounting Bolts

 CHECKLIST

Before you operate and enjoy your new
Edger/Trimmer, we wish to assure that you
raceive the best performance and satisfac-
tion from this quality product.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING

CHECKLIST:

o+ Al assembly instructions have been
completad.

v No remaining loose paris in carton.

o Al fastenars have been properly in-
stalled and tightened.

Whila learning how to use your Edger/

Trimmer, pay extra atiention to the follow-

ing important tems:

o+ Engine oll is at proper level.

o/ Fuel tank is filled with fresh, clean,
regular Unleaded gasoline.

/ Become familiar with all controls-heir
location and function. Operate controls
before starling engine.

KNOW YOUR EDGER/TRIMMER

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR
EDGER/TRIMMER. Compare the illustrations with your EDGER/TRIMMER to familiarize
yourself with the location of various controls and adjustments. Save this manual for future

referenca.

-4

Fast Stow Stop

Ciluich Lever

Control Rod

[a.L
-t
Primer Button

Lever




Throttle Control - Used to controf the en-
gine spaed,

Primer Button - Injects fual directly into the
carburetor manifold for faster starts,

Startar Handle — The angine on this Edger/
Trimmer is equipped with an easy pull racoll
starter,

Clutch Lever — Used to start and stop the
blade and control the dapth of cut.

Blade Guard ~ Usad to prevent stones or
other material from baing thrown at the op-
arator,

Index Lever - Permits adjustment from the
adging (vertical) position ta trimming (hori-
zontal) position. To change position, pull the
index lever and rotate the quill assembly to
the desired angle or position.

Adjustable Rear Wheel — Right rear whesl
is adjustable to level Edger/Trimmer when
adging along a curb(ctrb-hopping).
Adjustable Front Whea! — Front whes! is
adjustable from side-lo-side for balance.
Also, can be adjusted down for curb-hop-
ping .

HOW TO USE YOUR EDGER

& WARNING: The operation of this
Edger/Trimmer can result in foreign objects
baing thrown into the eyes, which can cause
severe aye damage. Always wear safety
glasses or eye shields while operating the
Edger/Trimmer.

We recommend standard safety glasses or
Wide Vision Safety Mask for ovar your
glasses,

TO STOP EDGER/TRIMMER
+ To stop the engine, make sure the clutch
laver is all the way back or up and move
the throttle contro! lever to the STOP
ositon.

CAUTION: Never lsave the Edger/
Trimmer unattended whils the engine is
running. Always disengage the cutting blade
and stop the engine.

TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL

» Run at full engine spesd during normal
use.

« Push throttie control lever up to increase
spead; down 1o decrease speed.

TO USE PRIMER BUTTON

+ Push primer button five times. See page 7
figure for location. Wait about two

seconds betwaen each push,
« Do not use primar button to restart a
warm engine after a short shutdown.

TO USE THE CLUTCH LEVER

« Start the engine and move the clulch
faver forward or down to engagse the
cutting blada.

+ Saelect the edging depth you need.
There are 5 selections up to 2-3/4
inches deep.

IMPORTANT: i very deep edging is
required, we recommend that a shal-
low cut be made first, then cuts at
greater depths until the desired depth
is obtained. '

TO USE THE INDEX LEVER

{TRIMMING OPERATION)

« Stop engine and disconnect the spark
plug wire from the spark plug.

« Loosen the knob shown in figure below
on the front wheel arm and slide the
whaal all the way to the right side,

« Tighten the knob securaly.

CAUTION: The front whee! must be

in the extrame right position to prevent the
blade from striking whee! while in trimming

+ Pult the index lever out of its notch as

shown below and position it in the

notch marked 90°. See figure on page 9.
« Raconnect the spark plug wire and

start the engine, Move the clutch

laver to the dasired trimming height.

CAUTION: Never leave the Edger/

Trimmer unattended while the engine is
running. Always disengage the culting
blade and stop the engine.



ij Index Lever

INDEX LEVER IN THE NOT MARKED "9¢"
TO USE CURB-HOPPING FEATURE

The adjustable front and right rear whee!
feature permit the Edget/Trimmer to be
used on an uneven surface such as a curb
as shown in figure below.

« Stop the engine and disconnsct the
spark plug wire from the spatk plug.
Loosen the knob on the front wheel arm
bracket and slide the whee! to the best
position to clear the curb and balance the
unit,

= Tighten the knob securely.

« Using the curb height adjust lever, lower
the front wheel 10 a position that places
the Edger/Trimmer lavel with the iaft rear
wheel on the uneven curb surface.

+ Loosen tee knob on the inside right rear

of the main frame that secures the wheel

support rod as shown below.

Siide the rear wheel down until the

Edgar/Trimmer is level when the left

whes! is on the curb,

« Tightan the knob securely.

+ Reconnact the spark plug wire and start
the engine. The depth of cut adjustment
is the same as described in Edging
Oparation paragraph.

a

/I\ CAUTION: Kesp away from the
rotating blade. The blade can cause injury

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

PRE-USE CHECK OF CONTROLS

Ali controls should be checked for proper

function before servicing or starting the

engine.

+ Move the clutch lever into all six
positions in the selector plate. Make
sure the clutch lever snaps into all six
holes.

+ Reaturn the clutch laver o the rearmost
hole in the selactor plate.

FILL/ADD OlL:

This Edger/Trimmer was shipped with a 20
ounce container of SAE30 motor oil. This
oil must be added to the engine before
operating. Remove the oil fill cap and fill
the crankcase. DO NOT OVERFILL.

NOTE: Engine may already contain some
rasidual oil, Check frequently when filling
the crankcase,

Ol RECOMMENDATIONS

Only use high quality detargent oil rated
with AP service classification SG. Select
the oil's SAE viscosity grade according to
your expected operating temperature.
Although multi-viscosity oifs (SW30, 10W30,
stc.) improve starting in cold weather, these
multi-viscosity oils will result in increased oil
consumption when used above 32°F,
Check your engine oll level mors frequently
to avoid possible engine damage from
running low on oil.

L

J2°F
ColdBr (€ mmun o ] e e 33 Warmnar
(O o —p——

B e —— T — —— Wb mANn WA

TO ADD ENGINE OIL.

+ Place the Edger/Trimmer on a level
surface.

= Remove the oil {ill cap as shown in figure
on page 10.

« Fill the engine crankcass, pouring slowly.
Do not overfill. For approximate capacity
sea PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS chart
in this manual,



» Reinstall the il fill cap and tighten
sacurely.

» Check oif before each use. Add if

neaded.

Change oil after the first 2 operating

hours and every 25 oparating hours

thereafter.

FiLL GAS

Fil the fuel tank with clean, fresh, unleaded
gradae automotive gasoline. Be sure that
the container you pour the gasolina from is
clean and frea from dust or other foreign
particles. Never use gasoling that may ba
stale from long periods of storage in the
container.

A CAUTION: Never fill the gas tank
while the engine is running or hot
immediately wipe off any spilled gasoline
bafore attempting to start the engine.

/_?) CAUTION: Gasoling is flammable
and caution must be used when handling or
storing it. Do not fill fuel tank while Edget/
Trimmer Is running, hot, or when in an
anclosed area, Keep away from open
flame, elactrical spark, and do not smoke
while filling the fuel tank. Naver fill fuel tank
completely; but fill the tank 1o within 1/4-1/2
inch from the top to provide space for
expansion of fuel. Always fill fue! tank
outdoars and use a funnel or spout to
pravent spilling. Make sure o wipe up any
spilied fuel before starting the engine. Store
gasoline in a clean, approved container,
and keep the cap in place on the container.
Keep gasoline in a cool, well ventilated
placs; never in the house. Never buy more
than a 30 day supply of gasoline to assure
volatility. Gasoline is intended to be used as
a fusl for internal combustion enginas
therefore, do not use gasoline for any other
purpose. Since many children like the smell
of gasaline, keep it out of their reach
because the fumes are dangerous 1o inhals,
as well as being explosive.

10

A WARNING: Experience indicates
that alcoho! blended fuels called gasohol or
using methanol can attract molsture which
laads to separation and formation of acids
during storage. Acidic gas can damage the
fuel system of an éngine while in storage.
To avoid engine probléms; the fuel system
should be emptied belora storage of 30
days or longer. Draln fusl tank, start engine
and lat i run until fuel lines and carbursior
are emply. Usa fresh fuel next season, See
Storage Instructions for additional informa-
tion. Never use engine or carburetor
claaner products in the fuel tank or perma-
nent damage may occur.,

TO START THE ENGINE

Belore starting the engine, be sure you
have read and understood all the instruc-
tions on the preceding pages. The Edger/
Trimmer is equipped with a recoil starter,
The operation of the engine Is controlled by
the throttie control lever.

+ Pull the clutch lever all the way back or
up to the rearmost hole to raise and
disengage the blade.

Mova the throttle contro! lever, see figure
on page 7 to the FAST position.

Push primer button five times, sae figure
on page 7, Wait about two seconds
hetween each push,

NOTE: Do not use primer button to
restart a warm engine after a short
shutdown,

To start engine, grasp the sngine starter
handla firmiy with your right hand.

Hold the edger handle firmly with your
laft hand.

Pull up sharply on the recoi starter
handle. DO NOT allow the starter rope to
snap back, let it rewind slowly while
holding the starter handle. If engine fails
to start after three pulls, push primer
button two times and pull starter rope
again.

When the engine starts, Push throttle
control lever up to increase spesd; down
to decrease speed. Run at full engine
speed during normal use,

NOTE: The cutling blade spead is
controlled by the englne speed. To
reduce the cutting blade speed, push
down on the throttle control lavar. To
increase the blade speed, push the



throtile control laver up.

= To stop the engine, make sure the clutch
lever is all the way back or up and move
the throttle control lever to the STOP
position.

A CAUTION: Never run the engine
indoors or in a pootly ventilated area.
Engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide,
an odorless and deadly gas. Kesp hands,
feet, hair and loose clothing away from any
moving paris on the engine or edger/
frimmer. Avaid the muftler and surrounding
areas. Temperatures may excesd 150° F.

EDGING TIPS

« Edging s best performed when conditions
are dry. if the soil Is to wet, dirt becomes
packed In and around the blade causing
premature belt wear and decreased
performance, B

« Hf dint does becomse packed around the
blade, stop the engine, remove the spark
plug wire, and remove the packed debris
before continuing to edge.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

» If very deep edging is required, we
racommend that a shallow cut be made
first, then cuts at greater depth until the
desirad depth is obtained.

+ Uniform edging can be performed whan
the blade guide rides on and against the
surface which you are edging.

« Edging can be customized by varying the
numboer of passes and by the distance
your blade Is from the surface you ars
adging.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Horse Power: 38

Displacement: 9.52 cu. in. (156 cc}

Gasoline Capacity: 2.0 qt. (unleaded)

Lubrication: 20 oz. SAE-30W
Spark Plug: Champion CJ-8 or
) Equivalent

SERVICE
RECORDS

SCHEDULE SERVICE
DATES

Fill in dates as Aftor | Beforo fFre-
you complste Firat [Each quontly

2 Uss
regular service flours

Every {Every [Evary [Bagin | Bsfore
§ 16 28 JEach §Storage
Hours]Hours [ Hours { Season

Lubricate all Pivot Points

Lubricate Wheel Axles

‘/
v »

Check Engine O Level P

Change Engine Ol v

N\

Heplace Alr Cleansr Filter

Check Spark Plug

AVAVAY

Check Drive Beit ) 7

Tighten All Screws and Nuts | o -

V
Check Biade Waar/Damage »

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this Edger/Trimmer does
not cover items that have baen subjected 1o
operator abuse or negligence. To receive
full value from the warranty, the operator

¥

must maintain the Edger/Trimmer as in-
structed in this manual, The above chart is
provided o assist the operator in properly
maintaining the sdgertrimmaer,



NO INFO



NO INFO



Tightening
Wrepch

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR

The carburelor shown below has baen pre-
sat at the factery and readjustment should
not be necessary. Howaver, if the carbure-
tor does need to be adjusted, proceed as
follows:

Carburetor

Ad{'us!ing Screw
ose finger tight
only)

[

+ Close the high speed adjusting screw by
hand.

« Do not overdightan,
+ Thenopen it 1-1/4 o 1-1/2 turns,

« Start the engine and let it warm up.

« Setthe throttle control to FAST. Adjust

the high spead adjusting screw In until
the engina speed or sound alters. Adjust
the scraw out until the engine speed
sound alters, Note the difference between
tha two limits and set the screw in the
middle of the range.
+ {f the engine tends to stall under load or
not accelerate from low spead to high
spead propetly, adjust the high speed
screw out in 1/8 turn increments until the
problem is resolved,
Let the englne run undisturbed for 30
seconds between each setting to allow
tha angine to react to the pravious
adjustments.

IMPORTANT: Nover tamper the engine
govaernor, which is factory set for proper
engina speed. Overspeeding the engine
above the factory high spead setting can
be dangerous. If you think the engine-
governed high speed needs adjusting,
contact your nearest Sears Sarvice
Center, which as the proper equipment
and experience to make any nacassary
adjustments.

.

A CAUTION: Never store your edger/
trimmer indoors or in an enclosed, poorly
vantilated area if gasoline remains in the
tank fumes may reach an open flame,
spark or pilot light from a furnace, water
heater, clothes dryer, cigaretts, etc.

EDGER/TRIMMER

« Clean the Edger/Trimmer thoroughly;
remove all debris and wipe the unit dry.

« {nspect the Edger/Trimmaer for worn or
damaged parts and tighten all loose
hardware.

+ Ol all points described in the Lubrication
paragraph in the Maintenance section of
this manual.

+ Store the EdgerTtrimmer in a protected

area and cover for additional protec-
tion.

IMPORTANT: A yearly checkup or tune-
up by a Sears Service Center is a good
way of ensuring that your edger/

trimmer will provide maximum perfor-
mance for the next season.

ENGINE

IMPORTANT:; It is important to prevent
pravent gum deposits from forming in
essential fuel system parts such as the
carburetor, fuel filter, fuel hose, or tank
during storage. Also, exparience indicatas

that alcohol-blended fuels called gasohol or

using sthanol or methanol can attract
moisture which leads to separation and

formation of aclds during storage. Acidic
gas can damage the fusl systam of an

angina while in storage.,

To pravent engine damage (if edger/
trimmer is not usad for mora than 30 days)

follow the steps on next paga.



- -

To ramove gasoline, run the engine
untit the tank is emply and the engine
stops.

if you do not want to remove gasoline

a fuel stabilizer (such as Sears
Craftsman fuel stabilizer No. 33500}
may be added to any gasolina Ieft in

the tank to minimize gum deposits

and acids. If the tank is almost empty,
mix stabilizer with fresh gasoline in a
separate container and add some fo the
tank. Always follow instructions on
stabilizer container. Then run engine at
least 10 minutes after stabilizer is added
to allow mixture to reach carburetor.
Stare Edger/Trimmoer In a safe place. See
IMPORTANT under STORAGE (EN-
GINE).

Store the EdgerTrimmer In the wheels-
down, operating position. If the Edger/

Trimmaer is stored in any other posttion, oil
from the crankcase could enter the
cylinder, causing a service problem,

You can kaep your engine in good oparating
condition during storage by:

» Changing oll.
+ Lubricating the piston/cylinder area

This can be done by first removing the
spark plug and squirting clean engine
oit Into the spark plug hole. Then cover
the spark plug hole with a rag to absorb
oif spray. Nexi, rotate the engine by
pulling the starter two or three times,
Finally, reinstall spark plug and attach
spark plug wire.

TROUBLE . CAUSE CORRECTION
Difflcutt starting | Stale fusel ?rain fuel tank. Fill with fresh
usl
or Defactive spark plug Clean and re-gap spark plug

Clogged fuel line Replace fuel filter

Enginse runs - -

erratic Blackad fusi line or emply fuel tank | Clean fuel ling; check gas tank
Carburetor out of adjustment Hava carburetor adjusted
Fouled spark plug Clean and adjust gap
Clogged air cleaner Tap clean or raplace air cleaner
Jammed due to foreign object Clear obstruction

Cutting blade .

falls to tumn Loose blade Tighten blada retaining nut
Defactive belt Replace V-belt
Delective quill bearings Replace the hearings

Blade falls to cut |Damaged or worn biade Revarse blade or replace blade
properly

Excesslve Loose parts - Stop engine immadiately; tighten
vibration all bolts. If vibration continuas,

take the unit into the nearest
Sears Service Center




CRAFTSMAN 9" - 3.8 H.P. EDGER/TRIMMER 536.7897470
ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Note: Always use original equl{imont

parts, Use of service/replacement é_@ Al unhumbered items are
?ﬁgﬁgﬁ;g};ﬂ original paris may vold & i:iz‘t;rchangaable with oppasite
HEF. REF,
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME NO. | PART NO, PART NAME
10 | ENGINE 3.8 HP 143 953507 401 331281-833| Cover, Engine Pulley
(See Engine pages} 411 181624 Scrow, 5/16-24x3.00 HHC
12 148148 Scraw, 3/8-16 x 1.00 421 315085 Spacer, Sleave
20 § 314781 Pulley, Half V3L .335x 431x2.50
22 { 181608 Scrow, 5/M16-24x 1 00 HHC 43| 173030 Screw, §/16-24x3.75
24 | 120638 Washer, SPTLK 441 308237 Spacer, .3221D 562 0D
328x 60,09 451 315095 Spacar, Sleave
26 | 45602 Washer, Flat 333x 87x 119 335x 431x2 50
20 132668 Belt, V 4L 32.60LG 80| 323534-833] Frame, Assy Edger
30 | 313011 Screw and Washer Assy 81} 308154-833| Strap
32 | 51600 Guide, Bait 339850 Owner's Manual

3230850
16



CRAFTSMAN 8" - 3.8 H.P. EDGER/TRIMMER 536.797470
BLADE GUARD ASSEMBLY

332247 D
REF, REF.
NO. | PARTNO. | PART NAME NO. | PART NO. PART NAME
1 381076-833] Blade Guard 6 995346 Screw, 1/4-20x.50 Tap
2 57072 Carr. Bolt 5/16-18x.63 8 53405-833 | Cover, Quill Pulley
3 120383 Fiatwasher ,344x.60x.065 9 411666 Scraw, 10-24x.50 Tap
4 1498 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexctrlk 10 1501 Flatwasher 203x 56x 040
5 326748-833] Guida, Belt Front

FRONT WHEEL BRACKET ASSEMBLY

PART NO. | PART NAME

338209-833] Arm, Front Wheel
331422 Rod, Front Mount Curb Hopper
338614 Pushnut, Washer

325802 Washer, Plastic

331421 Spacer, Height Adjust

332002 Pin, Spring . 187Diax1 50Lg
331418 Lever, Height Adjust

20282 Knob, Reclangle

22285 Flatwasher .515x1.38%.119PL
45805 Nut, 3/8-16 Hwdllik Mack
51333 Screw, 5/16-16x.63
331394-833] Plate, Helght Adjust Quad
120393 Flatwasher, .344x.69x 085
389388 Knob, W/5/16-18 Stud
1498 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexcirk

17



CHAFTSMAN 9" - 3.8 H.P. EDGER/TRIMMER 536.797470
CURB HOPPER ASSEMBLY

m L PART NO.| PART NAME
O-=< 6842 Bracket, Curb Hop Mnt
180077 Screw, 5/16-18x.75
1498 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexctrik
126380 Carr, Bolt, 5/16-18x2 00
8082 Clavis
45222 Spacer, Slev 356x.63x1.01
120393 Flatwasher .344x 69x 065
13527 Knob, T
120376 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghex
310836 Hod, Whesl Support
323179D
BLADE ASSEMBLY
3231200
REF. HEF.
NO. { PART NO. | PART NAME NO. IPART NO. | PART NAME
300 | 120398 Flatwasher, .531x1.06x 095 321 338070 Quill Assembly, Lrg Suppt.
301 | 338656-838| Quill Suppt Assy. 322 308466 Index Lever
302 | 308284 Shoulder Bolt 3/8-16 328 1308155 Torsion Spring
305 | 1499 Nut, 3/8-16 Reghexctrik 325 11408 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexctrik
810 | 308243 Deflector, Rubber 320 {22265 Flatwasher, 515x1 38x 119
311 | 411688 Screw, 10-16x.50 Tap 330 1334056-853 1 Blade Edger
312 | 15804 Flatwasher, .203x 86x 040 331 146023 Nut, 1420 Wdft
320 161608 Comprassion Spring

18




CRAFYSMAN 9" - 3.8 H.P. EDGER/TRIMMER 536.797470
HANDLE ASSEMBLY

NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME

332232-853] Lower Handle

1498 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexctrik
51333 Screw, 5/16-18x.63
180083 Scraw, 5/16-18x1.50
1458 Nut, 5/16-18 Reghexcirlk
580202-853] Control Rod

36368 Hair Pin, .072Diax1.13Lg

3302250

UPPER HANDLE ASSEMBLY

REF,
NO. | PARTNO. | PARTNAME

725 | 332239 Upper Handle & Foam
731 | 310052-853] Plate Selector

732 | 180024 Screw, 1/4-20x1.25

735 | 1502 Nut, 1/4-20 Reghexctrik
737 | 310050-853] Handie, Depth Adjust
738 | 180081 Screw, 5/16-18x1.25
739 | 25644 Spring

740 | 1488 Nut, 5/16-18 Raghexclrik
741 | 56924 Grip, Hand

743 § 310053 Stud

745 § 1488 Nut, 3/8-16 Reghexctitk

3231360




CRAFTSMAN 9" - 3.8 H.P. EDGER 536.787470

TIRES ASSEMBLY

NO. {PART NO.

PART NAME

336545
180113
120303
51887
55273
310716
310715
41629
2968

wt DD TN D 3O

<

121222

Tiro & Him 8x1.75

Scraw, 5/16-18x3.00
Flatwasher 344x.69x.065
Spacer, Slev 328x.495x1.3¢
Nut, 5/16-18 Wadflik
Shoulder Bolt, 3/8-16
Spacer, Slav .300x.70x 70
Nut, 3/8-18 Hxctriklam
Flatwasher .504x.75x.059
Cotter Pin

DECALS

3322808

REF.
NO. | PART NO,

PART NAME

820 | 338084
821 | 89711

B22
823 | 338882
824 | 333873
825 | 312548
826 | 333874

Decal, Recoll Cover
Decal, Information Danger
Helerence Only

Decal, 3 8 Sears Edger
Decal, Angls Indicator
Decal, Quadrant Selector
Decal, Blade Caver

20

3231370




CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE MODEL NUMBER: 143.963507

oy
8
g
§

2

e e e s O . S i it WY

Sl

2



CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE MODEL NUMBER: 143.963507
REF. REF.
NO. PART NO. PART NAME NO. PART NO. PART NAME
1 36580 Cylinder 132 650708 Washer .
ncl. 2, 20,72, & 125
%; % gg % ; Wowg] ) 135 33636 {F;}e:lsgtor Spark Plug
asher :
R A o | mem |vlvesping
18 31338 Governor Levar e | 27238A vl Cg “QG A
17 31335 Governor Lever Clamp va Cover Gasket
18 650548 Scraw, 832 x 5/16° 170 | 27666 Broather Body
19 35598 & lon Sprin 171 31410 Breather Elamant
wension Spring
20 32600 Oft Saal 172 34146 Valve Cover
R S L 17e | %m0 | Sciew tosaxene
ncl. craw X 8/16"
25A 35883 allle Extension 178 208752 Nut & Lock Washer
26 550802 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8" 1/4-28
%gA gggg%ﬁ gcre\ﬁé 3;;%2 x 21/84" 179 30583 Ratalner Clip
TAMKSIE 182 6201 Screw 1/4-28 x 7/8"
40 34514 Piston.Pin & Ring Sat 184 26758 Carburstar {o Intake
40 34515 Piston,Pin & Ring Set Pipa Gaskat
po1008) - 185 | 36703 intake Pipe
o fosoon | HelmdRgasy | 1| 3| Coemaik
ncl : :
4 325488 Lés’“"ﬁ &l oy 203 | 31342 %‘éﬁ?&iﬁ%ﬁng
Roilen ncl 43
a bees PSR | |4 | s | seessecine
026" nel 4 1
42 28086 ing Set {(Sid 208 850138 Sorow 8-32 x 1/2"
42 28487 ng Set mc)}“ 08 209A 30322 Locknut, 8-32
42 28988 Ring Set { 020" 039 215 32410 Controt Kniob
43 20381 Piston Pin Retaln Ring 223 650451 Scraw 1/4-20x 1"
45 308638 C!:gging;gnggﬁod Assy 324 28754A guake Pipe Gasket
38 650932 craw 10-32 x 49/64"
43 ggﬁmf\ Vonneciting od Balt 238 | 34338 Alr Cloanér Gaskat
2 3 28?31 O%hll‘fip‘bsfr 244 35797 Alr Cleaner Collar
50 |33140A | Camshan (BCR) 25 ] s Al Claanar Fiter
60 25745 Blower Housing Ext r Lieanar Lover
X $ 260 35585 Blower Houslng
65 650128 Scraw, 10-24 x 172 n
68 [27677A | Cylinder Cover Gasket 262 | 650737 | Scrow 1/4-20X 172
70 35863A Cylinder Cover {incl 75 275 | 38483 Mufler (ind 277)
fhiru 83, 311) %g gggggi g;:raw 1 é4~2o X 2-5/16"
72 27642 Ol Drain Plu arter Cup
75 26208 Ol Seal 9 287 550026 Screw 8-32 x 21/64"
80 30574A Governor Shalt 290 29774 Fusi Ling
81 30580A Washer 2892 26460 FuelLina Clamp
82 30591 Govemnor Gear Assy 298 650665 Screw 1/4-15x7/8°
{tnct 81) 300 35591 Fuel Tank
83 30588A Governor Spool {ine 292 & 301)
a6 650488 Serew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" 301 55335 Fuel Cap
&8 610061 Elywheel Key 311 | 27628 Ol Fill Piu
g 611195 Fiywheel 312 | 54080 Soacor ¢
92 650815 | Belleville Washer 338 | 28212 s
93 650816 Fiywheal Nit pacsr
: 340 35926 Fuel Tank Bracket
100 344404 Solid State Ignition "
102 650872 Solid State Miing Stud 342 1 650751 Scrow 1/4-20 X 7/16
103 |es1007 Screw, Torx T-15, 10-24 345 | 32664 Batfla Heal
¥ 15/16" 370A | 36261 Lubrication Dacal
110 35182 Ground Wire 3708 ¢ 35708 Controf Decal
118 36437 Cylinder Head Gasket 370K § 36668 Starter Docal
120 36438 Cylinder Head {Incl 130) 380 632589 Carburstor {incl 184)
125 38471 Exhaust Valve {Std} 390 580732 Rewind Starter
gnci.l 51 b 400 36439 Gagket Set
128 36472 t:gaggh alve (1/32" OS) 416 36085 Spark Asrestor Kit {incl
417)opl)
126 293148 3?3??‘? 5\;:;:\/9 (std) 417 | 650760 Screw, 8-32x3/8" (opt)
126 j20315C :?rti}*%?iva {1/32" O8) This engin? ccuk; h%\;esjbeen{bgiii with 590738
) starter. Refer to the design of the rope pulle
130 650694 Screw 5/16-18 % 2° iy 1 o
130A  |6021A Screw 5/16-18 X 1-1/2° b o o par o ication. Indlvidual starte

e




CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLEE
Carburetor No 632589

NGINE MODEL NUMBER: 143.963507

{incl 31}

REF.TPART REF.TPART
NO. | NO. PART-NAME NO. 1 NO. PART NAME
i} 632589 | Carburetor . . 31 §631022 | Spring CEiY

(}{Rc{. 184 of Engine Pards Listy 135 | 35045 Primer Bulb/Ratainer Ring
1 6831615 rottis Shaft & Laver Ass'y. 35A | 832647 | Primer Bulb Filter
2 6831767 | Throttle Returm Spring 40 ] 632591 | Main Adj. Screw Ass
4 631184 | Dust Seal Washer 41 | 830740 | High Speed Mixture Serew
5 631188 | Dust Seal {Throttle) *O" Ring
& 632590 | Throtter Shutlter 42 §8630739 | High Speed Mixturs Screw
7 1650506 | Shutter Screw Washer
16 {632164 | Fuel Fitlin 43 |630738 | High Speed Mixture Screw
25 |631867 | FloatBow Tension Spring
27 681024 | Float Shatt 44 | 27110 Bowl Nut Washar
28 1532019 | Float 48 | 831027 | Welch Plug Aimospherlc Vent
29 1631028 | FloatBowl"O" Ring 60 | 632592 | RepalrKit
30 1631021 | Iniet Needle, Seat, Clip

23




CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE MODEL NUMBER: 143.963507
Starter No, 550732

REF] PART

.| NO. PART NAME
580372 | Hewind Starter
S580599A1 Spring.Pin {Inct 4)
590600 jasher
500696 | Retainer
590601 § Washer
590607 | Brake Spring
500698 | Starter Dog
590609 Doﬁ Spmég
550700 { Pulley & Rewind Sprg Assy.
500865 | Starier Housing Assy

40° grommet)
590535 tartar Rope
590701 | Starter Handle
PART
NO. PART NAME

500738 | Hewind Starier
580740 | Retainer
580816 | Starter Dog
590617 Do& Sgring
590618A1 Puiley&Rewind Spring Assy
590687A1 Starter Housing Assy
§90535 | Starter Rope
590701 | Starter Handle
590741 | locking Tab




Contenido Mantenimiento 35-36

CGarantia 25 Serviclo y Ajustes 37-38
Reglas de seguridad 25-27 Almacenamiento 38-39
Contenldo dal paquete con articulos de ldentiticacion de Problemas 39
ferreteria 27 Partes da Repussto 16-20
Montaja 28-30 Motor Partes de Repuesto 21-24
QOperacion 30-35 Orden de partes/servicio  Contratapa

GARANTIA LLIMITADA DE UNO ANO DE LA CANTEADORA/
RECORTADORA CRAFTSMAN

Por uno afio a partir de la fecha de compra, cuando esta Canteadora/Recorntadora

Crafisman so mantenga, lubrigue vy afine segin las instruccionss en el manual del

duefio, Sears raparara, gratis, todo delector en sl material y la mano de obra,

$i la Canteadora/Recortadora Craftsman se usa para fines comerciales o de arrlendo,

asta garantia se aplica sélo por 90 dlas, a partir de la fecha de compra.

Esta garantfa no cubre lo siguients:

+ Arfculos desgastables que se desgastan durante el uso normal tales como las
bujfas, ete.

+ Reparaciones necesarias debido al abuso o a la negligencia del operador,
incluyéndose a los cigusfiales doblados y a la falta de mantenimisnto el aquipo
sagun las instrucciones que se encusniran sn el manual del duefio.

EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA SE ENCUENTRA DISPONIBLE AL DEVOLVER LA

CANTEADORA/RECORTADORA CRAFTSMAN AL CENTRO/DEPARTAMENTO DE

SERVICIO SEARS MAS CERCANO EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS, ESTA GARANTIA

SOi.é) SE APLICA CUANDO ESTE PRODUCTO SE USA EN LOS ESTADOS

UNIDOS.

Esta garantia e otorga derachos legales espacificos, y puede que también tenga

otros derechos que varfan de estado a estado.

Sears, Rosbuck and Co., Departamanto D/817WA, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179
BUSQUE ESTE SIMBOLO QUE SENALA LAS PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DE
IMPORTANCIA. QUIERE DECIR « jlATENCIONID 11 ESTE ALERTAI SU SEGURIDAD

bt ESTA COMPROMETIDA. '
A PRECAUTION: Siempre desconecte recortadora. Sepa como pararlay

sl alambre de la bujia y pongalo en donde desenganchar los controles rapidaments.
no pueda entrar en contacto con estapara  » No opere la canteadora/recorntadora sin
evitar el arranque por accidente durante la usar ropa exterlor adecuada. Use zapatos
praparacion, el transporte, el ajuste o que mejoren el equilibrio en las

cuando se hagan reparacionss. superiicies resbalosas.

IMPORTANTE: Los estandares de * Mantenga el drea de operacion

seguridad demandan los controles que despejada de tada la gente,

exigen la minimo el riesgo de lesiones. Su especialmente, los nifios pequefios y los

canteadora/recortadora viens equipada coff Ianimaiets domé.sdtéc:ios»
dichos controles. Por ningun motivo trate de  * Inspacclone cuidadosamente e &rea en

anular Ja funcion de control que exige la donde se va a usar la canteadora/ )
presencia del operador. re:tsonﬂadora y remueva todos los objetos
ANTES DE CADA USO exianos.

SEGURIDAD DE COMBUSTIBLE
« Maneje el combustible con cuidado; es
altamente inflamable,
« Use un envase adecuado.
25

» Lea ol manual del duefio
culdadosamente. Familiaricese
completamente con los controles y con el
uso adecuado ds la canteadora/




.

S

Revise al suministro de combustible antes
de cada uso, permitiendo que exista
aspacio para ia expansién pues el calor del
motor y/o sof puaden hacer que se expanda
ol combustible,

Liane e! estanque de combustible afuera
eon mucho culdado. Nunca ilene el
estanque de combustible en recintos
cerrados. Vuselva a colocar la tapa del
estanque de combustible en forma segura y
limple sl combustible derramado.

Nunca remusva la tapa del estanque de
combustibla 0 agregue combustible aun
motar que esté funcionando o que esta
caliante.

Nunca almacane combustible o la
canteadora/racontadora con combustible an
al estanque dantro de un edificic en donde
los gases pusdan alcanzar una Hlama
expuasta. :

EGURIDAD DE OPERACIO

Nunca permita que los nifies ©
adolescentes Jovenas operen su
canteadora/recortadora. Manténgalas
alejades cuando esté en operacién. Nunca
permita que los adultos operen la
canteadora/recortadora sin los
conocimisntos adecuados.

No opere la mégulna sl esta tomando
drogas u otras medicinas que pudlera ,
causar somnolancia o que pudieran afectar
su habilidad para operarar esta méquina.
No opere esta maquina sl su estado
emocional o fisico no le permite opsraria
con seguridad.

Silempre use anteojos de seguridad o
proteccionas para los ojos durante la
operacian o cuando haga ajustes o
reparacionss para proteger sus ojos contra
objetos extrafos que la canteadora/
recortadora pueda lanzar.

No ponga las manos ni los pies cerca o
debajo de partes rotatorlas.

Tenga sumo cuidado cuando opere o
atraviese entradas de automdviles ds riplo,
sendaros o caminos, Manténgase alerta
de peligros escondidos o tratico.

Tenga culdado para evitar resbalarse o
caerse.

Nunca opere fa canteadora/recortadora sin
fas protecciones y las planchas adecuadas,
o sin otros dispositos de protaccidn ds la
ssguridad en su lugar.

Nunca opere la canteadora/recortadora a
altas velocidades de transporte en
suparficles reshalosas. Mire hacla atrés y
tanga culdado cuando retrocada.

Nurica permita la presencia de
aspectadores cerca de {a canteadora/
racortadora,

Mantanga a los nifios y a los animales
domésticos alejados miantras se osté en
operaclon.

.

Nunca opsere fa canteadora/recortadora sin
buena vislbliidad o luz.

No haga funcionar el motor en racintos
cerrados, Los gases de escape son
psligrosos (contlenan MONOXIDO DE
CARBONO, UN GAS SIN OLOR QUE
CAUSA LA MUERTE}.

Tome todas las precauciones posibles
cuando dels la canteadora/recortadora
desatendida, Pare el motor.

No sabraecargue la capacidad de la
canteadora/recortadora tratando de cantear
muy profundamants & mucha velocldad.

ALMACENAMIENTO CON
SEGURIDAD
+ Slempre rofirase ala seccién da

almacenamiento del manual del dusilo
ara verlficar jos datalles de

mportanda si la canteadora/
recortadora se va a almacenar por un

largo perlodo da tiempo.
Nunca almacense la canteadorafrecortadora
can combustible en el estangus de combus-
tible dentra de un edlficio en donde se
encuentren presentes fuentss da Ignicién,
tales como los calentadores de agua o del
amblente, secadoras de ropa y olros
artefactos parecidos. Permita que se enfrle
ol moter antes de guardario en algin lugar
cerrado.
Mantanga la canteadorafrecortadora on
condicionss de trabajo segurds. Revise
todos los sujetadoras a Intarvalos frecuentas
para verificar si astan apretados en forma
segura.

SEGURIDAD DE REPARACIONES/
AJUSTES

.

»

28

Después da pegarle a objetos extrafios, pare
ol motor. Bemuava e} alambre de fa bujla, ¥
manténgalo alejado de ésta para evitar ef
arranque por accidente, Inspeccions
culdadosamente la canteadora/rscortadora
para verificar sl est4 dafiada y repare los
dafias antes de volver a arrancar y operar la
canteadorafrecortadora,

8i ia canteadora/recortadora empleza a
vibrar anormalmente, pare el motor y revise
inmediatarnents la causa. La vibracién,
normalmente es un aviso de problemas.
Pare la cuchiila cuando abandone la -
poslcidn de operacién. También, pare el
motor y desconecte el alambre de la bujfa
antes de destaponar fa cuchilla y cuan

haga reparaclones, ajustes o inspecciones.
Cuando haga limplezas, reparaciones ¢
Inspecciones, apague el motor y aseglrese
que todas las partes en movimienio se
hayan detanido.

Nunca trate de hacer ajustes mientras el
motor estd funclonando {excepto cuando
espscificamante lo recomlende al
tabricante).



trabajo eficientes.
ADVEHRTENCIA: Esta unidad viene
%pada con un motor de combustion intema £ © es!adacéga California, Ja ley exige lo
y no se dabe usar sobre, o cerca, de un anterior (s o gq,%dz det g aﬁéarma Public
terreno no desarrollado cublerto de bosques, paggufceg (?a}? { quect)a e ec‘érsos
de arbustos o de césped, a menos que el ibllcos de Cal s a) ‘m{s GS’aL 05 pusden
slstema de escape del motor venga equipado  COTHar con otras leyes paracidas, Las leyes
con un amontiguador de chispas que cumpla fedaralss se aplican en las tietras federalss.
con las leyas locales o estatales (st exlsten)l gi Su Centro de Serviclo Autorizado Sears més
cercano fiene disponible un amortiguador de

se usa un amortiguador de chispas, et A
chispasi/sllenciador {(vea la seccion “PARTES
operador dabe mantensrio en condiciones de DE REPUESTO" en oste ual).

Contenido de Ia bolsa con las partes, {(se muestran del tamafio real)

(4) - Torlllos de cabeza  (8) - Tuercas de cabezs

hexagonal de hexagonal de 5/16-18 (1) . Espaclador .70 {(conjunto de la
5§/16-18 x 5/8 pulgadus rusda trasers lz(quie]fda)

]

2} » Horqulitas

{1) - Tuercas de cabeza || {1} ~ Parnos 3/8-16 x 1.400 pulgadas
hexegona! 3/8-16

1 - Clavija de horquiila

(4)- Tornillos de cabeza

(1) - Tuercas de seguridad de hexagonal de 5/16-18x1-1/2

brida encha de cabeza 5116-18

{2) - Y1/32x11/16 pulgada

Arandelas plana
(1) - 1.39 Espaclador {conjunto de la rueda
{(conjunto de {a rueda delanters) detanters)

{1} - H/2 x 3/4 puigada
Arandela plana (conjunto de la rueda trasera derechs)

Partes empaquetadas en forma separada en la caja de cartdn (no
muestran deitamafio real)

2

{3) » Ruadan

) Mﬂgo Inferior (1) < Mango supetlores

- Manuel del Duefio (no se muestrs) )
~ Bolsa con las partes (not se muestra) 1-Envase de acelte SAE30
27




NO INFO



NO INFO



Mango Inferior del
lado derecho

Pemos de montaja
del mango
inferior

v LISTA DE REVISION

Antes de operar y de disfrutar de su
canteadora/recortadora nuevo, le
deseamos que raciba el mejor rendimienta
y la mayor satisfaccion de ests producto de
calidad. ‘ o

CONOZCA SU CANTEADORA/

OPERACION
RECORTADORA

HAGA EL FAVOR DE REVISAR LA LISTA
A CONTINUACION:

v 8Se han completado todas
instrucciones de montaje.

+ No 2uedan partes susltas en la caja de
carton.

las

v Roevise si hay sujstadores susltos.

Al mismo tiempo que aprende como usar

sy canteadora/recortadora, preste atencion

extra a los puntos de importancia que se

prasentan a continuacion:

v El aceite del motor tiens que llegar al
nivel adecuado.

v El estangue de combustible tiene que
estar lleno con gasolina sin plomo

regular, nueva y limpia,

v Familiaricesa con todos los controlas -
su ubicacién y su funcién. Opérelos
antes de hacer arrancar el motor.

LEA ESTE MANUAL DEL DUENO Y LAS REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE OPERAR
LA CANTEADORA/RECORTADORA. Compare las ilustraciones con su canteadora/
recortadora para familiarizarse con la ubicacidn de los diversos controles vy ajustes. Guarde

asta manual para referancia an sl futuro.

¥ - oo

Rapido Despacio Parar
Palanca dei
embrague

Varilla de control

Tapa del

desposito de

rellenc dsl
ombustible

Sitenciador

Palanca de }
control deo cuchilla
acelgracion
Mango del
arrancador.

) Tapa del

3 850 o
ajustable
J de rellenn del aceite

d ' J N

Protaeccién de la

|e..L.
b

Boton del cebador

Boton de! cebador

.

VISTA CUCHILLA

1

Fueda delantera
ajustable

30



Control de la aceleraclon — Se usa para
controlar la velocidad de!l motor.

Boton del cebador — Inyecta combustible
directamante en of moltiple del carburador
para arranques mas rapidos. »
Mango del arrancador - El motor de esta
canteadora/ recoriorador viens equipado
con un arrancador de culateo de tire facil.

Palanca dal embrague — Se usa para
hacer arrancar y parar la cuchilla y controlar
iz profundidad del corte.

Palanca de Indlce — Permite of ajuste
desde la posicién de canteado (vertical) a la
de racorte {horizontal). Para camblar de
posicidn, tire la palanca ds indice y rote e
conjunto del cuerpo al dngulo o ala
posicién deseada.

Proteccion de la cuchilia - Se usa para
evitar que las pledras y otros materiales
sean lanzados hacia el operador.

Rueda trasera ajustable - La rueda trasera
derecha es ajustable para saltar sobre la
acera (para nivelar la canteadora/
recorfadora cuando se cantea a lo Jargo de
la acaraj.

Rusda delantera ajustable — La rueda
delantera es ajustable de lado para
balancear. También, se peude ajustar hacia
abajo para sublrse por el flanco de la acera
{para nivelar la conteadorasrecortadora
cuando s esté canteando alo largo de la
acera).

COMO USAR SU CANTEADORA/
RECORTADORA

PRECAUCION: La operacion de
esta canteadorafrecortadora puede hacer
que salten objetos extrafios dentro de sus
ojos, lo que pueds producir dafos graves
en éastos. Slempre use anteojos de
seguridad o protecciones para los ojos al
operar la canteadora/recortadora.
Hecomendamos el uso de antsojos de
segutidad estédndar o la Mdscara de
Seguridad de Visidn Amplia, para uso sobre
los espejuelos,

PARADA

« Para parar e motor, asegurese que la
palanca del embrague esté
complatamente hasta atras (o hacia
arriba) y mueva la palanca de control de
la aceleracién a ia posicién de PARADA.

/\ PRECAUCION: Nunca dejo Ia
canteadora/racortadora desatendida
mientras que el motor estafuncionando.

a1

Stempre desenganche la cuchilla de corte y
pare al motor,

PARA USAR EL CONTROL DE LA
ACELERACION

» Haga funcionar ef motor a velocidad
completa durante &} uso normal.

« Empuje la palanca de control de la
astrangulacion hacia arriba para
aumentar le velocidad, hacia abajo para
disminuir la velocidad.

PARA USAR BOTON DEL CEBADOR

» Muava la palanca de control de la
aceleracion, vea pagina 30 a la posicion
da FUNCIONAMIENTO (RUN).

= Empuje sl botén del cebador cinco
veces, vea pagina 30. Espere
alrededor de dos segundos entre cada
ampuién.

» No use el cabador para volver a
arrancar un motor caliente después de
una parada corta.

PARA USAR PALANCA DEL
EMBRAGUE

+ Haga arrancar el motor y meuva la
palanca del embrague hacia adelante
{0 hacia abajo) para enganchar la cuchilla
de corte.
= Selaccione la profundidad del canteo
que necesita. Hay cinco selecciones
hasta 2-3/4 pulgadas de profundidad.

IMPORTANTE: En el caso de que se
necesite cantear con mucha
profundidad, recomendamos que
primero se haga un corte menos
profundo, luego cortes a mas
profundidad hasta que se logre la
profundidad deseada.

PARA USAR PALANCA DE INDICE

{OPERACION DE RECORTE)

» Pare el molor y desconacte el alambre
de la bujia.

+ Suelle Ia manilla, vea figura, en &l brazo
de |a rueda delantera y deslice las
ruadas, complstamente, hacia el lado
deracho,




PRECAUCION: Las ruedas
elanteras tianen que estar an {a posicion
de la extrama dersecha para evitar que la
cuchilla le pegue a fas ruedas cuando se
asta en la posicion de recorta.

» Tire la palanca de Indice fuera de sy
muesca, vea figura abajo, y péngala en
{a muasca marcada 90°.

+ Vualva a conactar labujfa y haga
arrancar el motor, Mueva la palanca del
embrague a (a altura de recorte deseada.

PRECAUCION: Nunca dsje la
canteadora/recortadora desatendida
miantras que el motor estafuncionando.
Slempre desenganche la cuchilla contadora
¥ pare &l motor. Operacion para subirse al
flanco de la acera.

PALANCA DE INDICE EN LA MUESCA
MARCADA "a0”

PARA USAR SALTAR LA ACERA

La caracteristica de las ruedas delanteras y
las traseras ajustables permite que la
canteadara/recortadora se use en

superficles disparejas talas como un flanco

de una acera segiin se musstrasen la
proxima figura.

» Pars el motor y desconecte ¢l alambre
de la bujfa.

+ Suelte |a manilla en o brazo de {a rueda
delantera y daslice la ruada a la mejor
posicidn para salvar el flanco de la acera
y equilibrar la unidad,

« Apriste la manilla en forma segura,

+ Use la patanca de ajuste da la altura del
flanco de la acera, y baje la rueda
delantera a la poslcidn que coloca la
contaadorafrecortadora al mismo nivel
con la rueda trasera izquierda en la
superticie desnivelada (flanco de la
acera),

+ Suelte la manilla T en el lado interior
trasero deracho del bastidor principal que
asegura la varilla de soporte de la rusda.
Vea proximo figura,

« Daslice la rueda trasera hacla abajo
hasta que la canteadora/recortadora esté

nivelada cuando la rueda izquierda esté
en ol flanco de la acera.

» Apriete la manilla T en forma segura.

+ Vuelve a conectar el alambre de la bujia
y haga arranca el motor, La profundidad
del ajuste dsl corte os la misma dascrita
en ol parralo de Operacién de Canteado.

: Proteccion
Manilla |} e

delantora

"“ajuste para la % %
altura del flanso  B7aza la rueda
delnacera  delantara

A PRECAUCION: Mantengase
alejado de |a cuchilla rotatoria, La cuchilla
puade producir lasiones.

ANTES DE HACER ARRANCAR EL

MOTOR

REVISION DE LOS CONTROLES ANTES

DE USARSE

Se deban ravisar todos los controlas para

varificar si funcionan en forma adecuada

antes de dar serviclo o de haver arrancar e

motor.

» Musva la palanca de controf del
ambrague a las seis posiciones en [a
plancha de seleccién, Aseglrase que la
palanca del embrague caiga en los sels
agujeros, vea pagina 30.

+ Vuelvala palanca del embrague al
agujero més trasero posible en la
plancha de seleccion,

RELLENQ/AGREGAR ACEITE:

Esta canteadora tue enviada con un

contenador do aceite para motor SAE30.

Este aceite deberé ser anadido al motor

antes de operarlo, Hemuaeva la tapadera

del nivel de aceile y llens ia caja del

cigliefial hasta la llinea del aceite (20

onzas), NO LO LLENE DEMASIADO,

RECOMENDACIONES PARA EL
ACEITE

Use solamente acsile de detergente de alta

" calidad clasificado con la clasificacion 8G



de serviclo API. Seleccione la calidad de
viscosidad da! aceite SAE seguin su
temperatura de operacién esperada;

32°F ,
Mas Frig {om= — e 33 Galiente

[ st pumsins mrsans anase  —

Meiian s S— o— —— —— o A — —— "

AVISO: A pesar de que los aceltes de
multiviscosidad (BW30, 10W30, etc.)
mejoran al arranque en clima frlo, estos
aceites de multiviscosidad van a aumentar
el consumo de aceite cuando se usan en
temperaturas sobre 32°F. Revise el nivel
del aceite del motor mas a menudo, para
evitar un posible dafio en ef motor, debido a
que no tiene suficients aceita.

PARA AGREGAR ACEITE AL. MOTOR

+ Ponga la canteadora en una supetficie
nivelada.

+ Remueva la tapa del dep6sito del rellenc
del acele, vea figura.

+ Vuslva a llenar &l carter dal motor con
aceite a fravés del tubo para rellenoc dsl
aceite, Vaclelo lentaments. No lo llene
demasiado. Para la capacidad
aproximada vea las
ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
on la pagina de este manual.

+ Vuelva a collocar la tapa del depésito de
reflenc do aceite,

+ Revise ol acelte antes de cada uso,
agréguelo si es necesario.

+ Se tiene que cambiar el aceite en &l
cérter despuds de las 2 primeras horas
de operacion y después de cada 25
horas de uso, de ahi en adelante.

& PRECAUCION: Nunca rellene e
estanqgue de gasolina mientras el motor esta
funcionando o caliente. Inmaediatamente
fimple la gasolina derramada antes de tratar
de hacer arrancar el motor.

RELLENO DE GASOLINA:

Llsne el estanque de combustible con
gasolina de tipo automotriz, limpia, nusva y.
sin plomo, Aseglrese que o envase que
estd usando para vaclar la gasolina esté
limplo y sin polvo u ofras partfculas
extrafias. Nunca use la gasolina que pueda
astar rancla debido a los largos perfodos de
almacenamisnto en sl envase,

AADVERT&NCIA: t.a experiencia ha
indicado que los combustibles mezclados

con alcohol{conocidos como gaschol), o el
uso separacién y formacién de acidos
durante i almacenamiento. La gasolina
acidica pueds dafar el sistema del combus-
tible de un motor durants el
almacenamiento. Para evitar los problemas
con el motor, se debe vaciar ol sistema de
combustible antes da guardario por un
perfodo de 30 dias o més. Vacle el
estanque de combustible, haga arrancar el
motor y hagalo funcionar hasta que las
Hineas dal combustible y e carburador
queden vacios. La préxima temporada use
combustible nuavo, Vea las instruccionaes
Para El Almacenamiento para mas
informacion. Nunca use productos de
limpieza para el motor o para el carburador
on ol estanque del combustible, puss se
pueden produchr dafios permanantes

sito de
ombustible

Tapa del Deposito
da Rallenc da Acsite

Tapa det De
Relfeno de

“ *

A PRECAUCION: Nunca rellene el
astanque de gasolina mientras el motor
ostsa funclonando o calients.
Inmediatamente limpie la gasolina
derramada antes de tratar de hacer

Aancar el motor.

PRECAUCION: La gasolina es
inflamable y se tlene que tener cuidado
cuando se maneje o almacense. No llene e}
astanque de combustible. Nunca lisne el
ostanque de combustible completamente;
sino que llene el estanque hasta dentro de
1/4-1/2 pulgada desde la parte superior
para permitir espacio para Ja expansion del
combustible. Slempre Hlene el estanque de
combustible afusra y use un embudo o un
pico para evitar el derrame. Asegurese de
limpiar toda la gasolina derramada antes

de hacer arrancar sl motor.
Almacene la gasolina en un envase

aprobado y limpio y mantenga la tapa de
este on su lugar. Guarde la gasolina en un

% tugar fresco y bien ventilado; nuncaen la



casa. Nunca copre mas gasolina que la que
necesita para 30 dias para asegurar fin
servir de combustible en motores de
combustion interna; por lo tanto, no use la
gasolina para ningun otro el olor de la
gasolina, mantengala alasjada de su
alcance pues los vapores son peligrosos de
aspirar, ademas de ser inflamables.

PARA HACER ARRANCAR EL MO-
TOR

Antes de hacer arrancar el motor
aseglirese de que haya leidoy
comprendido todas fas instruccionss que
se dan en las paginas anteriores. La
canteadora viene equipada con un
arrancador de culateo, La operacién del
motor es controlada por la palanca de
control de la aceleracién,

» Tire la palanca del embrague
completamenta hasta aatrés {o hacia
arriba) al agujero mdas trasero posible para
elevary desenganchar la cuchilla.

+ Mueva la palanca de control de la
acellsracidn {vea figura en pagina 30) a
la posicién FAST.

» Empuje el botén da! cebador cinco
vecas, vea figura en pagina 30. Espere
alrededor de dos (2) segundos entrs
cada empujén.

AVISO: No use el cebador para volver a

arrancar un motor caliente después de una

parada corla.

+ Para hacer arrancar un motor, agarre el
mango del arrancador del motot,
firmemente, con su mano derecha.

» Tire back abruptamente, e! mango del
arrancador de culateo. NO permita que
ol cordén del arrancador se devuelva
abruptaments, déjelo que se enrolle
lentaments, mientras se sujeta el mango
del arrancador.

AVISO: Siel motor no ananca después

de tres (3) tiros, ampuje el botdn del

cebador dos {2) vacas y tire de nuevo el
cordén arrancador.

» Par parar ol motor, haga funcionar el
motor a velocidad completa durante el u
uso normal,

AVISO: La velocidad de fa cuchilla de

corte se controla por medio de la velocidad

del motor. Para reducir la velocidad de la

cuchilla de corte, empule la palanca de
control de la aceleracidn hacla abajo. Para
aumentar la velocidad da la cuchilla,
empuje la palanca de control de Iz
aceleracién hacia arriba.

« Para parar g motor, aseglirese que la
palanca del embrague esté complatamante
hasta atras {0 hacia arriba) y mueva la
patanca de control de {a acelaracién a la
posicién de PARADA, vea pagina 30 .

A&ADVERTENCIA: Nunca haga
funcionar el motor an recintos carrados o en
un area mal ventilada. El escape del motor
contiena monoxido de carbong, ungas sin
olor y que cause la muerte. Mantenga las
manos, los ples, el palo y la ropa sueita
alejados de las partes en movimiento en el
molor 0 en la canteadora. Adventencia -
evite el sllenciador y las areas a su
alrededor {vea la figura pagina 30) fas
ternperaturas puseden sobrepasar 150° F,

CONSEJOS PARA CANTEAR

+ Firacorle de los cantos se hace major
bajo condiciones secas. Si el suelo estd
muy mojado, |a tierra se aprieta dentro y
alredador de fa cuchilla produciendo un
desgaste prematuro de la correa y un
menor rendimiento,

« Silatierra se aprista alradedor de la
cuchilla pare el motor, remueva el alambre
de la bujia, y remueva la tierra apretada
antes de continuar recorfando los cantos.

« Si se necesita un recore en los cantos
muy profundo, recommendamos que
primero se haga uno menos profundo,
para luego cortar a mas profundidad
hasta que se obtenga la profundidad
deseada.

« Sa pusde hacer un recorte de cantos
uniforme cuando la quiade la cuchilla esta
funcionando eny en contrade {a
superficie cuyos cantos que esta
recontando. Vea figura la pagina 30.

+ Eirecorte de los cantos puade hacerse
para satisfacer cualqulera necesidad
variando el nimero de las pasadas y la
distancia que hay entrs la cuchilla y el
canto de la superficie que se esté
racortando.



ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES

CABALLOS DE FUERZA: 3.8 La garantfa esta canteadora no cubra los
articulos que han estado sujetos al abuso o
a la negligencia del operador. Pare recibir el
valor total de 1a garantia, ¢l operador debe
mantensr a la canteadora segun las
instrucciones dadas en este manual. La

DESPLAZAMIENTO: 9.52 pulgadas
cuadradas {156 cc)

CAPACIDAD DE: 200 cuartos lista de Revisién de Mantenimiento que sa

GASOLINA (Sin plomo regular) antrega a continuacion le serviré de ayuda
al operador para mantensr la canteadora en

LUBRICACION: 20 oz. SAE-30W forma adecuada.

BUJIA: Champion CJ-8 or

{Abertura 0.030 pulg) Equivalente

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL CLIENTE

LISTA DE

REVISION DE AEGISTRO DE
MANTENIMIENTO
Llene las fochas Despuns JAntos} Frocu- JCada | Cada Jcads |A comislantes
a medida qus dolas [do jonte- ] 5 10 | 25 lnzos doldal
completa gl masma Jeada Imonte |Horas | Horasisoras Jeada Imaconi
serviclo ragular  [3noree Juse fos iso Joo, [iomporamianto
Lubricar todos los puntos de plvote 74 o
Lubricar los ejas fas ruedas 74 P
Revlsar ef nivel del aceite molor o
Cambiar aceile dal motor P v »
Carablar of acelte del motor 74
Rovisar ta bujla v v
Revisar la correa do Impulssion I
Apretar tomilios y wercas » 74
Revisar la cuchifla por desgaslesdano 17
LUBRICACION PARA CAMBIAR EL ACEITE DEL
Canteadora MOTOR

+» Aplique aceite liviano de maguina
después de cada 25 horas de uso a
todas las partes movibles, especialmente
las ruedas.

Motor

« Se tiene que cambiar e} aceite en e
cérter después de las 2 primeras horas
de oparacion y después de cada 25
horas de uso, de ahf en adslante Vea
pagina 30.

AVISO: Sila canteadora se estd usando
on dreas arenosas o polvorosas, cambie el
aceite mas frecuentamente para evitar el
desgaste prematuro de! motor.

35

+ Desconecte el alambre de la bujia.

» Remueva el tapdn del drengje de aceite
{(vea figura abajo} y drene el acelte en
un envase plano.

Tapon del drenaje
de aceite




FILTRO DE AIRE

Cambie ol filtro una vez al afio; més a
menudo bajo condiclones polvarsas o
sucias. NO trate de limpiar o de aceltar el
fiitro de aire.

Para instalar un filtro de aire nuevo haga lo
siguiente:

» Dasconecta el alambre de (a bujfa. Gire
la cublerta a la izquierda(vea figura
abajo)(en ol sentido contrario a las
manillas del rela)) y remusva la cublerta y
¢l filtrc de alre de la brida.

Desche el filtro de aire.

Limpie la cubierta y la brida

culdadosa mente.

Inserte ol fillro de aire nuevo en fa
cublerta,

Empuje la cubierta firmemente en contra
de la brida y girela a la derscha (en el
sentido de las manillas del relof) tanto
como sea posible(vesa figura abajo).
Aseglrese que los retenes estén
asegurados alrededor de la brida.
Vuatva a conactar el alambre de la bujia.

Gire la cublerta a la izquisrda

{en el sentido contrario a las
mamﬂas del reloj) para
removerla

.

Brida

o

Ranura

Oreja Gire la

cubjerta ala
derecha (en el santido
de las manillas del reloj}
para installaria

A\ PRECAUCION: Nunca haga
funcionar el motor sin of elemanto de!
filtro de aire instalado. Un fiitro da aire
con defectos puede producir perdida de
la fuerza del motor y puede producir
dasgasts excesivo o dafio en los
componentes del motor si se permite que
la mugre o sl polvo entren al motor a
traves del carburador, Si el filtro de aire
asta dafiado o taponado con polvo o
mugra tiene gue camblarse
inmediatamente,

36

BUJIA

Limpie ia bujia y vuslva a ajustar la abertura
periddicamanta. Limple el area alrededor de
la base de la bujla antes de removerla, para
evitar que la mugre entre en el motor,
Cambile la bujla si los electrodos estan
picados o quamados o si [a porcelana esta
partida. Limpie la bujla rascando
cuidadosamente los electrodos (no use
charro de arena o un cepillo de alambre),
Asegtirese que [a bujfa esté limpia y que no
tenga materiales extrahos. Revise la
abariura de los electrodos con madidor de
extrafios, Revise ia abertura de los
electrodos con medidor de cinta de alambre
y vuelva a ajustarla a 0.030 sl es
necesario, Si se nacesita una bujfa nueva,
refiérase al manual de Operacién y
Mantenimiento del Motor para obtener la
bujfa de repuesto adecuada,

Antes de instalar la bujfa, cubra ias roscas
con una capa delgada de aceite liviano o
grafito para asegurarse que la remocién
seré facil. Apriete la bujfa firmemente an el
motor. Si hay disponible una llave de
torsidn, torsione ia bujla a 15 piss libras,

PRECAUCION: Siemgpre pare sl mo-
tor y dasconects ef alambre de Ia bujia an-
tes da hacer reparaciones en la
canteadora.

CAMBIO DE LA CORREAV

Su canteadora viene eguipada con una

corraa V de un compuesta espacidl, Si se

desgasta ¢ se quiebra la correa camblela
por una correa del equipo original, sagin se
muastra en fa seccién de Pares de

Repuesto de aste manual. NUNCA USE

UN SUBSTITUTO.

+ Desconacte ef alambre de 1a bujfa,

+ Tire la palanca del embrague hacia atrés
{o riariba) para soltar la tensién de la
corraa.

+ Remuava los dos tornillos superiores de
la cublerta de la polea del motor, vea
figura proximo pagina, y remueva la
cubierta.

« Remova thres screws from the belt guard
as shown in figure below.

AVISO: Assglrese de no perdar ol

aspaciador en el tornillo frasero y ios dos

espaciadores largos en el interior.

+ Remuseva el tornillo delantero que
asegura la gula de l1a correa, vea figura,
al motor. Lusgo suelte el tornillo trasero y
oscile 1a gula de la correa, alejéndola de
la correa.



Remueva los dos tornillos da la
proteccién de la correa delantera,
Hemueva la proteccidn de la correa.

» Cuidadosamente, reparta la gufa ds la
correa delantera para abritla lo suficiente
como para poder remover la correa de la
polea del cuerpo,

» Remuava la correa de las poleas del
conjunto del cusrpo y del motor e instale
una correa nueva.,

+ Instale y assgure la proteccidn de la
correa delantera.

= Asegure la gula de la correa que se soltd
anterlorments,

« Vuslva a instalar la cublenta de la polea
del molor y vuelva a conectar el alambre
de la bujfa.

. Tomillos de la

cublerta de la
polea del

(Y- Espaciador
)

Tornillo
dalantero

CAMBIO DE LA CUCHILLA

La cuchilla de corte esta sujsta al desgaste
y al dafo tales como las picaduras y
abolladuras. Generalmente, estonova a
afectar su funcidn.

Esta cuchilla ha sido especialmente
disefiada para que no necesite afilarse. NOT
TRATE DE AFILAR ESTA GUCHILLA. Sila
cuchilia estd desgastada o dafada se tiene
que camblar, e

la correa

¥ Tormillos de
la proteccion
de la correa

37

/1 PRECAUCION: Cuando se ramueva
o apriste la tuerca de Ia cuchilla, siempre
use &l metodo que se meustra en la figura,
La liave sujetadora slempra tisne que estar
ubicada en la tuerca detras de la cuchilla de
cgrle.

PRECAUCION: No trate de afilar este
cuchiila. Podria hacerle dafo a la cuchilla. lo
que puads hacer que se quiebre y
posiblemente lesionar al usuario o a algun
aspectador,

Para cambiar la cuchilia, haga lo sigulente:

+ Desconecte el alambre de la bujia.

+ Remusva la tuerca de seguridad (vea
figura abajo} que asegura la cuchilla al
aje de impulsién.

« Remueva la cuchilla.

» Instale fa cuchilla nueva, vuelva a instalar
la tuerca de seguridada. Apriste la tuerca
en forma segura,

» Vuelva a conactar el alambare de fa
bujfa. Llave de

aprigle

Liave de.
sujecion
Guchilla-

seguridad

PARA AJUSTAR EL CARBURADOR

El carburador ha sido preconfigurado en la
fabrica y los reajustes no deberian ser
nacesarios. Sin embargo, st el carburador
de hacho necesita ser ajustado, proceda de
la manera siguienta:

Carburador

v

=~ 1omillo de ajuste de
aha velocidad
{Apriete con los
dedos Gnicmente)

+ Ciarre sl tornillo de ajuste de alta
velocidad a mano,



« No lo apriate en exceso,
» Luago bralo 1-1/4 a 1-1/2 vusitas.
« Arranque sl mator y déjelo calentar.

+ Coloque &l control de ia aceleracion en
MARCHA. Ajuste al tornille de ajuste de
alta velocidad hacia adentro hasta que la
velocidad del motor o el sonido se altera.
Ajuste o} tornillo hacla afuera hasta que
el sonido de 1a velocidad del motor se
altera. Note la diferencia entre los dos
limites y fijo el tornillo en la mitad de ese
rango.

+ 8j el motor tiende a apagarse bajo carga
o no acelerar desds la velocidad baja a fa
alta apropladamente, ajuste el tornillo de
alta velocidad en incrementos de 1/8 de
vuelta hasta que el problama se resuelva.

« Daeje que el motar esté en marcha sin
perturbaciones durante 30 segundos
entre cada posicion para permitir que el -

motor reaccione a los ajustes previos. . , *

A\ PRECAUCION: Nunca almacene
su canteadora en racintos cerrados, en
un area cerrada, mal ventilada si la
gasolina se va a quedar en el estangue,
Los vapores pueden alcanzar una llama
expuesta, una chispa o una luz piloto de
una caldera, calentardor de agua,
secadora de ropa, cigarrillo, etc

CANTEADORA

« Limpie la canteadora cuidadosamente;
remueva toda la basura y seque fa
unidad con fortacidn.

«+ Inspacceione las partas desgastadas ¢
dafadas de la canteadora y apriete todos
los articulos da ferreterfa suslhtos.

« Ageite todos los puntos descritos en el
parrato de Lubricacién en la seccién de
Mantenimento en esle manual,

« Almacene la canteadora en un area
protegida y clibrala para darle proteccién
adicional.

IMPORTANTE: Una Buenaformade
asegurarse que la canteadora le
antregara un rendimiento maximola
proxima temporada aesllevarla, unavez al
afo, al centro de servicio Sears para
revisarla o afinarla.

MOTOR ' =

IMPORTANTE: Nunca experimente
con ol gobernador de! motor, el cual esta
configurado de fabrica para la velocidad
apropiada dsl motor, El exceso de
velocidad del motor por encima del
ajuste de alta velocidad de fabrica puede
ser peligroso, Si usted cree que la alta
valocidad gobernada por el motar
necesita ser ajustada, pongase en
contacto con su centro de servicio Sears
mas cercano, ¢ cual tiene el squipo y la
expariencia apropiado para efectuarlos
ajustes necesarios.

IMPORTANTE: Es importante avitar que
sa formen de goma en partes
fundamentales del sistema de combustible
tales como eof carburador, el filtro del
combustible, la mangusra del combustible,
la mangusra del combustible o en el
estanque durante el almacenamiento. La
expetiencia tambien indica que los com-
bustibles mezclados con alechol{conocido
comao gaschal o que tienen etanol o
metanol} puaden atraer humedad. Lo que
conduce a la separacion y a la formacion
de acidos durante el almacenamiento, La
gasolina acidica puede dafar el sistema de
combustible de un motor durante el periodo
de almacenamisnto.

Para svitae ol dafo al motor(sila

canteadora no se usa por méas de 30 dfas)

siga los pasos a continuacion.

« Para remover la gasolina, haga funcionar
ot motor hasta que el estanque
astévacio, y pare el motor,

» 8i no desea remover la gasolina, se
puade agregar un estabilizador de
combustible{lal como el estabilizador de
combustibla Sears Crafisman No, 33500)
a cualquiera minimo los depdsitos de
goma y los acidos, Si el estanque esta



casl vacfo, mezcle el estabilizador con + Cambiar el aceits.
gasolina nuevan en un envase aparte y + Lubricar el &rea del pistén/cilindro. Esto

agregue algo de ésto al estanqgue. se puede hacer removiendo la bujfa
Slempre slga las instrucciones en el primero y rociando aceite de motor limpio
envase del estabilizador. Luego, haga an el agujero de-la byjia. Luego cibralo
funcionar el motor porlo menos por 10 con un trapo para abosrber el roclo def
minutos despues de que se haya aceite. Lusgo, rote &l motor tirando o
agregado ef estabiiizador para permitir arrancador dos o ires veces. Finalmente,
que la mezcla alcance al carburador. vuelva a instalar la bujfa adjunte el
Guarde la canteadora en un lugar alambre de ésta.

saguro. Vea la advertencia anterior.

» Almacene la canteadora en la posicidn
de operacion con ias ruedas abajo. Sise
guarda la canteadora en cualquiera otra
posicion, el aceite del carter puede
entrar en el cilindro, produciendo un
problema qus necasite servicio.

Puede mantener su motor en buenas

condicionas de operacion durante el

almacenamiento al;

PROBLEMA CAUSA CORRECCION

Arranque dificll  [combustible randlo Drene el estanque de combustible
Liénelo con combustible nuevo.
Bujla defectuosa Limple y vuelva a ajustar la
abartura de la bujia,
Filtro del combustible taponado Cambile ¢l filtro de combustible
El motor funclona - -
srraticaments Linea del combustible bloqueada o | Limpie lalinea del combustble:
astangue de combustible vaclo revise al estanque de gasolina.
Carburador desajustado Ajuste el carburador
Bufia mala Limple y ajuste la abertura
Filtro de aire taponado Limplelo golpeandolo o cambie el
filiro de aire
L.a cuchlilia de 2;?;%%"3%10 debido a objstos Daspaje la obstruccion
corte no gira Cuchifla suelta Apriete fa tuerca de refencién de
ia cuchllia
Correa V defectuosa Cambie la correa V.,

Rodamlantos del cuerpo defectuoso| Cambie las rodamientos,

La cuchlila no

corla on forma Cuchilla dafiada o desgastada Camble cuchilla

adecuada

Vibraclén Pare 8! motor inmedlatarmente;
oxcesiva Partes sueltas aprlete todos los pernos, S

continda la vibracacién lleve 1a
unidad al Centro de Servicio Sears

38



For the repair or replacement parts you
need delivered directly to your home
Call 7 am-7 pm, 7 days a week
1-800-366-PART

(1-800-366-7278)

Para ordenar plezas con entrega

a domicilio -1-800-659-7084

For in-house major brand repair service
Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week
1-800-4-REPAIR

(1-800-473-7247)

Para pedir servicio de reparacién a
domicilio - 1-800-676-5811

For the location of a Sears Parts and
Repair Center in your area
Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

1-800-488-1222

For information on purchasing a Sears
Maintenance Agreement or to inquire
about an existing Agreement

Call 9 am -5pm, Monday-Saturday

1-800-827-6655

When requesting service or ordering
parts, aiways provide the following
information:

« Product Type -+ Part Number

« Model Number « Part Description

GE/A\DS

Americe's Repair Spec;a sts

Printad in US.A.



